

FILED
10-17-16
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

No. 74825-4-I

DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

REBECCA A. RUFIN,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Defendant/Respondent,

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Bill Bowman)

Case No. 14-2-32054-0 SEA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT / CROSS RESPONDENT

John P. Sheridan, WSBA #21473
Mark W. Rose, WSBA #41916
The Sheridan Law Firm, P.S.
Hoge Building, Suite 1200
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 381-5949
jack@sheridanlawfirm.com
mark@sheridanlawfirm.com

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. REPLY ARGUMENT.....2

 A. The PRA Places the Burden of Proof on the City..... 2

 1. The Public Records Act’s Purpose and Construction..... 2

 2. Under The PRA and FOIA the Burden of Proof is on
 the Government to Show Compliance with the Law..... 4

 B. The City Did Not Meet Its Burden Of Showing A
 Reasonable Search Or That It Followed All Obvious
 Leads..... 9

 C. The March 4, 2014 PRA Request Was Not Processed
 With “Reasonable Diligence.” 12

 D. There Is A Lack Of Substantial Evidence To Support
 Finding That The City’s Response To The March 17,
 2014 Request, Which Included Hiring Records
 Impeaching Mr. Haynes, Was “Prompt” Or Provided In
 A Reasonable Time Period. 14

 E. The Findings About Mr. Walter’s Lack Of Bad Faith
 Were Made Only As To Specific Issues And Requests,
 And In No Case Do They Determine Whether The City
 Violated The PRA..... 18

III. RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL 19

 A. The Trial Court Was Correct In Not Applying CR 68 To
 A Request For Fees Under The Public Records Act..... 19

 1. The PRA is Uniquely Worded, Mandating an Award
 of Costs and Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees
 Independent of Whether Discretionary Penalties Are
 Awarded..... 20

2. The City’s Offer of Judgment Was Based On Penalties, But Did Not Recognize Any PRA Violation.	22
3. In Light Of The PRA’s Unique Text And Liberal Construction, CR 68 Should Not Apply.	22
IV. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>ACLU of Wash. v. Blaine Sch. Dist. 503</i> , 86 Wn. App. 688, 937 P.2d 1176 (1997).....	6
<i>ACLU of Wash. v. Blaine</i> , 95 Wn. App. 106, 975 P.2d 536 (1999).....	20
<i>Adams v. Washington State Dep't of Corrections</i> , 189 Wn. App. 925, 361 P.3d 749 (2015).....	8, 19
<i>Amren v. City of Kalama</i> , 131 Wn.2d 25, 929 P.2d 389 (1997).....	19, 21
<i>Andrews v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 183 Wn. App. 644, 334 P.3d 94 (2014).....	4, 12, 15, 17
<i>Baldwin v. Sisters of Providence in Wash.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 127, 769 P.2d 298 (1989),.....	8
<i>Beal v. City of Seattle</i> , 150 Wn. App. 865, 209 P.3d 872 (2009).....	13
<i>City of Lakewood v. Koenig</i> , 160 Wn. App. 883, 250 P.3d 113 (2011).....	23
<i>Doe I v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 80 Wn. App. 296, 908 P.2d 914 (1996).....	15
<i>Gronquist v. Washington State Dep't of Licensing</i> , 175 Wn. App. 729, 309 P.3d 538 (2013).....	16
<i>Kitsap Cty. Prosecuting Attorney's Guild v. Kitsap Cty.</i> , 156 Wn. App. 110, 231 P.3d 219 (2010).....	5
<i>Mitchell v. Washington State Ins. of Pub. Policy</i> , 153 Wn. App. 803, 225 P.3d 280 (2009).....	24

<i>Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane Cty. v. Cty. of Spokane</i> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011).....	4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 21
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	3, 15
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 677, 790 P.2d 604 (1990).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Rental Hous. Ass'n of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines</i> , 165 Wn.2d 525, 199 P.3d 393 (2009).....	3
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010).....	21
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984).....	9
<i>Zink v. City of Mesa</i> , 140 Wn. App. 328, 166 P.3d 738 (2007).....	19
Federal Cases	
<i>Brown v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 1170 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	15
<i>CareToLive v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 631 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Coss v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 133 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	7
<i>McGehee v. C.I.A.</i> , 697 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1983), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 711 F.2d 1076 (1983).....	6, 7
<i>Morrow v. F.B.I.</i> , 2 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 1993).....	16

<i>Rugiero v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 257 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001)	7
---	---

<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136, 109 S. Ct. 2841, 106 L. Ed. 2d 112 (1989).....	15
--	----

<i>Valencia-Lucena V. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	9
--	---

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	22
-----------------------	----

RCW 42.17.320	16
---------------------	----

RCW 42.40.050	9
---------------------	---

RCW 42.56.030	2, 3, 6
---------------------	---------

RCW 42.56.080	3
---------------------	---

RCW 42.56.100	3, 11, 12
---------------------	-----------

RCW 42.56.520	15
---------------------	----

RCW 42.56.550(1).....	4, 5
-----------------------	------

RCW 42.56.550(2).....	4, 5
-----------------------	------

RCW 42.56.550(3).....	3
-----------------------	---

RCW 42.56.550(4).....	2, 15, 20, 21, 23, 24
-----------------------	-----------------------

RCW 42.56.565(1).....	8
-----------------------	---

Rules

CR 68	2, 24
-------------	-------

Treatises

Wash. State Bar Ass’n, Public Records Act Deskbook:
Washington’s Public Disclosure and Open Public Meetings
Laws § 18.1 (2d ed. 2014) 5

Regulations

WAC 44-14-04003(1)..... 3
WAC 44-14-04003(4)..... 16
WAC 44-14-04003(6)..... 13
WAC 44-14-08004(4)..... 4

Legislative History

H. Rep. No. 876, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)..... 14
Laws of 1992, ch. 139, §8..... 5
S.Rep.No.854, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. 10 (1974) 11
